AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT
FOR GENERAL CONSUL.TING SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Agreemeni dated January 24, 2012 is made

Poea

this day of

b , 2015 by and between the CITY OF

DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA (the ."City") and WANTMAN GROUP, INC. (the
“Consultant”).
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties desire to exercise their right to renew the Agreement
entered into January 24, 2012 for one year, pursuant to Section VI “"Agreement Period,”
which will extend the contract until January 24, 2016.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement in order to modify
the salary and billing rates for the extension.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to comport with the
recent changes in state law pertaining to public records and to reference the Palm
Beach County Inspector General’s authority to review contracts.

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the promises and covenants herein contained,
the parties agree as follows:

1. The recitations referred to above are hereby incorporated herein.

2. The parties desire o repeal Exhibit “B” that was attached to the
Agreement dated January 24, 2012 and replace it with the new “Exhibit B” as attached

to this Amendment No. 2.




3. The parties desire to amend the agreement to add Paragraph X “Inspector
General” and Paragraph Y “Public Records” to comport with recent changes to county
and state law:

X. Inspector General:

Consultant is aware that the Inspector General of Palm Beach County has the
authority to investigate and audit matters relating to the negotiation and
performance of this contract, and may demand and obtain records and testimony
from Consultant _and its subcontractors and lower tier subcontractors.
Consultant understands and agrees that in addition to all other remedies and
consequences provided by law, the failure of Consultant or its subcontractor or
lower tier subcontractors to fully cooperate with the Inspector General when
requested may be deemed by the City to be a material breach of this Agreement
justifying its termination.

Y. Public Records:

Consuitant shall comply with all public records laws in accordance with Chapter
119, Fla. Stat. In accordance with state law, Consultant agrees to:

a) Keep and maintain all records that ordinarily and necessarily would be
required by the City.

b) Provide the public with access to public records on the same terms and
conditions that the City would provide for the records and at a cost that does not
exceed the costs provided in Chapter 119, Fla. Stat. or as otherwise provided by
law.

¢) Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from
public records disclosure are not disclosed except as authorized by law.

d) Meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no cost, to
the City all records in possession of the Consultant at the termination of the
contract and destroy any public records that are exempt or confidential and
exempt from public records disclosure requirements.  All records stored
electronically must be provided to the City in a format that is compatible with the
information technology systems of the City. All records shall be transferred to the
City prior to final payment t being made to the Consultant.

e) If Consultant does not comply with this section, the City shall enforce the
contract provisions in_accordance with the contract and may unilaterally cancel
this contract in accordance with state faw.




4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement of January 24, 2012 not in
conflict with this Amendment No. 2 shall remain in full force and effect and are
incorporated herein,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No.
2 the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA

O LD W By: s
City Clerk _~Cary D. Glickstein, Mayor

Approved as to legal sufficiency

and form:
|
By: 6@

City Attorney
WITNESSES: WANTMAN ;/;30/13 INC. -
PR ~TILS A
/ / W e By M‘L - o

Print Name: fAs v A AT o

[

ST

e

Print Name: ©7cas’ ha-torrs

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

PR
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this L day of
Forutm |, 2015, by _ 0viopnGel Tiluss ,

He/She is person%lly known to me or has produced - (type

of identification) as identification.

(Mu\m Wopie u@ﬁ_
Notary Public — State of Florida

DAWN MARIE COX &

MY COMMISSION # FFis13¢5 § |
EXPIRES; September 18, 2018 '@




Exhibit B

Wantman Group, Inc. Howly Hourly
Raw Raw
Rates  RateX

: 3.0
Principal Engineer 68.27 20481
Senior Project Manager 5753 17260
Project Manager 48.33 14499
Senior Project Engineer 4262 12786
Project Engineer 3548 10644
Engineer 31.03 93.09
Field Engineer 3900  117.00
Environmental Scientist 41.65 12496
Engineer Infern 2385 7155
Principal Surveyor 68.27 20481
Senior Professional Surveyor 50.82 - 15246
Professional Surveyor 4023 12069
Surveyor/Technician 3220 9660
CADD Technician 2548 7644
2 Man Survey Crew 40.00 120.00
3 Man Survey Crew 50.00  150.00
Hydrographic/Bathymetric Crew 10833 32500
- Graphic Artist 2333 70.00

Administrative 22.59 67.77




